FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason
December 2025 Closures effective January 2026

REASON
State Total

Income Total

Failed Net Income Test
Failed Child's Income Test
Failed Gross Income Test

Other Eligibility Total

Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements
Individual Receives SSI

Individual is not an Eligible Child

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of the Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months

Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 months period
No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizen Requirement

Individual does not meet Program Requirements
Other

Other Eligibility Closure Reasons

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe
Failure to Complete Redet

Failed to Complete Interview

Failure to Complete SR

Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control

Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE

Sanction Reasons Total
Failed due to STEP Sanction
Disqualified due to an IPV

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

FITAP
489

o O O o

298

couvuoonNOOON

=
ooof

179
19

164
87
31

40

27
27

KCSP
162

-
R ocownwm

O OO kFr OoOFr ooOo

[ERN
(2}

OO OO w

10
10

TOTAL
651

O O 0

362
116

oo uUuk O w O O O

w
OOU)O

179
19

244
116
62

58

37
37

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

1.23%
1.23%
0.00%
0.00%

55.61%
17.82%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.46%
0.92%
0.15%
0.77%
0.00%
0.00%
4.61%
0.46%
0.00%
0.00%
27.50%
2.92%

37.48%
17.82%
9.52%
1.23%
8.91%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

5.68%
5.68%



FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason
November 2025 Closures effective December 2025

REASON
State Total

Income Total

Failed Net Income Test
Failed Child's Income Test
Failed Gross Income Test

Other Eligibility Total

Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements
Individual Receives SSI

Individual is not an Eligible Child

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of the Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months

Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 months period
No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizen Requirement

Individual does not meet Program Requirements
Other

Other Eligibility Closure Reasons

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe
Failure to Complete Redet

Failed to Complete Interview

Failure to Complete SR

Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control

Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE

Sanction Reasons Total
Failed due to STEP Sanction
Disqualified due to an IPV

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

FITAP
307

o O O o

191

OCor®OoOOWORrROOOJ

= O
a O

101
46
12

38

15
15

KCSP

OocoocoorfToocooroocoooh

w
® 5

TOTAL
379

O O ww

223

cowrrrRrOOOS

- © N
anCONy

135
54
20

54

18
18

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

0.79%
0.79%
0.00%
0.00%

58.84%
19.79%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.26%
0.26%
0.26%
2.37%
0.00%
0.00%
5.80%
0.53%
0.00%
0.00%
25.33%
4.22%

35.62%
14.25%
5.28%
1.85%
14.25%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

4.75%
4.75%



FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason
October 2025 Closures effective November 2025

REASON
State Total

Income Total

Failed Net Income Test
Failed Child's Income Test
Failed Gross Income Test

Other Eligibility Total

Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements
Individual Receives SSI

Individual is not an Eligible Child

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of the Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months

Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 montt
No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizen Requirement

Individual does not meet Program Requirements
Other

Other Eligibility Closure Reasons

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe
Failure to Complete Redet

Failed to Complete Interview

Failure to Complete SR

Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control

Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE

Sanction Reasons Total
Failed due to STEP Sanction
Disqualified due to an IPV

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

FITAP
367

o O O o

244

corowooood

=
oo ok

151
16

24
24

KCSP

O O0OOkFr OoOFr ooOo

w
cocooon R

i )
cobruol

o

TOTAL
459

o o oo

300

vl N
Moorrwrooo}

oN

151
16

125
72
13

34

28
28

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

1.31%
1.31%
0.00%
0.00%

65.36%
16.12%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.22%
0.65%
0.22%
0.22%
0.00%
0.00%
11.11%
0.44%
0.00%
0.00%
32.90%
3.49%

27.23%
15.69%
2.83%
1.31%
7.41%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

6.10%
6.10%



FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason
September 2025 Closures effective October 2025

REASON
State Total

Income Total

Failed Net Income Test
Failed Child's Income Test
Failed Gross Income Test

Other Eligibility Total

Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements
Individual Receives SSI

Individual is not an Eligible Child

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of the Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months

Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 montt
No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizen Requirement

Individual does not meet Program Requirements
Other

Other Eligibility Closure Reasons

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe
Failure to Complete Redet

Failed to Complete Interview

Failure to Complete SR

Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control

Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE

Sanction Reasons Total
Failed due to STEP Sanction
Disqualified due to an IPV

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

FITAP
451

o O O o

152
46

114
61
28

21

21
21

KCSP

O OO kFrPFr OOoOOoOOo

[ERN
(o]

O O O oo

TOTAL
543

o O O o

366
114

N O O OO

o

32

o

152
46

151
80
40

25

26
26

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

67.40%
20.99%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.74%
1.10%
0.37%
1.84%
0.00%
0.00%
5.89%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
27.99%
8.47%

27.81%
14.73%
7.37%
1.10%
4.60%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

4.79%
4.79%



FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason
August 2025 Closures effective September 2025

REASON
State Total

Income Total

Failed Net Income Test
Failed Child's Income Test
Failed Gross Income Test

Other Eligibility Total

Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements
Individual Receives SSI

Individual is not an Eligible Child

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of the Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months

Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 m:
No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizen Requirement

Individual does not meet Program Requirements
Other

Other Eligibility Closure Reasons

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe
Failure to Complete Redet

Failed to Complete Interview

Failure to Complete SR

Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control

Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE

Sanction Reasons Total
Failed due to STEP Sanction
Disqualified due to an IPV

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

FITAP
207

o O O o

168

= w
a0 @O0 roh~pr OOOK(R

o o

11
11

KCSP
42

Ocoocoorjpooooooooo g P OoONW

O OO oOCoo oo

o o

TOTAL
249

R O N W

199

w IS
Yoorosrrooof

O

13
13

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

1.20%
0.80%
0.00%
0.40%

79.92%
18.47%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.40%
1.61%
0.00%
0.40%
0.00%
0.00%
13.65%
0.40%
0.00%
0.00%
40.56%
4.42%

13.65%
13.25%
0.00%
0.40%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

5.22%
5.22%



FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

July 2025 Closures effective August 2025

REASON
State Total

Income Total

Failed Net Income Test
Failed Child's Income Test
Failed Gross Income Test

Other Eligibility Total

Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements
Individual Receives SSI

Individual is not an Eligible Child

Failed Resource Test

Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal

Failed Residency Requirement

Individual is Out of the Home

Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant

Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months

Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in las
No Eligible Children

Case Name Deceased

Failed Citizen Requirement

Individual does not meet Program Requirements
Other

Other Eligibility Closure Reasons

Procedural Reasons Total

Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Time
Failure to Complete Redet

Failed to Complete Interview

Failure to Complete SR

Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control

Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE

Sanction Reasons Total
Failed due to STEP Sanction
Disqualified due to an IPV

Application Withdrawal

Other Reasons Total
Client Request

FITAP
396

o O oo

267

= o))
rNOONONPL OOOoOR

O -

152
21

105

37

10

24
24

KCSP
109

=W
- oo uwm

O O O0OONOOOOo

[any
O

o O O oo

TOTAL
505

o O U un

w
~

o
=

O O NOWVWwEFr oOOoOo

w
cor 3

152
21

170
85
66

14

29
29

PERCENTAGE
OF TOTAL
100.00%

0.99%
0.99%
0.00%
0.00%

59.60%
15.25%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.20%
1.78%
0.00%
1.39%
0.00%
0.00%
6.53%
0.20%
0.00%
0.00%
30.10%
4.16%

33.66%
16.83%
13.07%
0.99%
2.77%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.00%

5.74%
5.74%



