

FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

December 2025 Closures effective January 2026

REASON	FITAP	KCSP	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
State Total	489	162	651	100.00%
Income Total	0	8	8	1.23%
Failed Net Income Test	0	8	8	1.23%
Failed Child's Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Gross Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Eligibility Total	298	64	362	55.61%
Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements	72	44	116	17.82%
Individual Receives SSI	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual is not an Eligible Child	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Resource Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal	2	1	3	0.46%
Failed Residency Requirement	6	0	6	0.92%
Individual is Out of the Home	0	1	1	0.15%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	5	0	5	0.77%
Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 months period	0	0	0	0.00%
No Eligible Children	15	15	30	4.61%
Case Name Deceased	0	3	3	0.46%
Failed Citizen Requirement	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirements	0	0	0	0.00%
Other	179	0	179	27.50%
Other Eligibility Closure Reasons	19	0	19	2.92%
Procedural Reasons Total	164	80	244	37.48%
Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe	87	29	116	17.82%
Failure to Complete Redet	31	31	62	9.52%
Failed to Complete Interview	6	2	8	1.23%
Failure to Complete SR	40	18	58	8.91%
Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE	0	0	0	0.00%
Sanction Reasons Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to STEP Sanction	0	0	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0	0	0.00%
Application Withdrawal	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Reasons Total	27	10	37	5.68%
Client Request	27	10	37	5.68%

FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

November 2025 Closures effective December 2025

REASON	FITAP	KCSP	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
State Total	307	72	379	100.00%
Income Total	0	3	3	0.79%
Failed Net Income Test	0	3	3	0.79%
Failed Child's Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Gross Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Eligibility Total	191	32	223	58.84%
Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements	59	16	75	19.79%
Individual Receives SSI	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual is not an Eligible Child	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Resource Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal	1	0	1	0.26%
Failed Residency Requirement	1	0	1	0.26%
Individual is Out of the Home	0	1	1	0.26%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	9	0	9	2.37%
Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 months period	0	0	0	0.00%
No Eligible Children	8	14	22	5.80%
Case Name Deceased	1	1	2	0.53%
Failed Citizen Requirement	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirements	0	0	0	0.00%
Other	96	0	96	25.33%
Other Eligibility Closure Reasons	16	0	16	4.22%
Procedural Reasons Total	101	34	135	35.62%
Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe	46	8	54	14.25%
Failure to Complete Redet	12	8	20	5.28%
Failed to Complete Interview	5	2	7	1.85%
Failure to Complete SR	38	16	54	14.25%
Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE	0	0	0	0.00%
Sanction Reasons Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to STEP Sanction	0	0	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0	0	0.00%
Application Withdrawal	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Reasons Total	15	3	18	4.75%
Client Request	15	3	18	4.75%

FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

October 2025 Closures effective November 2025

REASON	FITAP	KCSP	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
State Total	367	92	459	100.00%
Income Total	0	6	6	1.31%
Failed Net Income Test	0	6	6	1.31%
Failed Child's Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Gross Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Eligibility Total	244	56	300	65.36%
Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements	55	19	74	16.12%
Individual Receives SSI	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual is not an Eligible Child	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Resource Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal	0	1	1	0.22%
Failed Residency Requirement	3	0	3	0.65%
Individual is Out of the Home	0	1	1	0.22%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	1	0	1	0.22%
Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 montl	0	0	0	0.00%
No Eligible Children	18	33	51	11.11%
Case Name Deceased	0	2	2	0.44%
Failed Citizen Requirement	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirements	0	0	0	0.00%
Other	151	0	151	32.90%
Other Eligibility Closure Reasons	16	0	16	3.49%
Procedural Reasons Total	99	26	125	27.23%
Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe	63	9	72	15.69%
Failure to Complete Redet	8	5	13	2.83%
Failed to Complete Interview	5	1	6	1.31%
Failure to Complete SR	23	11	34	7.41%
Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE	0	0	0	0.00%
Sanction Reasons Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to STEP Sanction	0	0	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0	0	0.00%
Application Withdrawal	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Reasons Total	24	4	28	6.10%
Client Request	24	4	28	6.10%

FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

September 2025 Closures effective October 2025

REASON	FITAP	KCSP	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
State Total	451	92	543	100.00%
Income Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Net Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Child's Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Gross Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Eligibility Total	316	50	366	67.40%
Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements	82	32	114	20.99%
Individual Receives SSI	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual is not an Eligible Child	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Resource Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal	4	0	4	0.74%
Failed Residency Requirement	5	1	6	1.10%
Individual is Out of the Home	1	1	2	0.37%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	10	0	10	1.84%
Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 montl	0	0	0	0.00%
No Eligible Children	16	16	32	5.89%
Case Name Deceased	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Citizen Requirement	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirements	0	0	0	0.00%
Other	152	0	152	27.99%
Other Eligibility Closure Reasons	46	0	46	8.47%
Procedural Reasons Total	114	37	151	27.81%
Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe	61	19	80	14.73%
Failure to Complete Redet	28	12	40	7.37%
Failed to Complete Interview	4	2	6	1.10%
Failure to Complete SR	21	4	25	4.60%
Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE	0	0	0	0.00%
Sanction Reasons Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to STEP Sanction	0	0	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0	0	0.00%
Application Withdrawal	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Reasons Total	21	5	26	4.79%
Client Request	21	5	26	4.79%

FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

August 2025 Closures effective September 2025

REASON	FITAP	KCSP	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
State Total	207	42	249	100.00%
Income Total	0	3	3	1.20%
Failed Net Income Test	0	2	2	0.80%
Failed Child's Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Gross Income Test	0	1	1	0.40%
Other Eligibility Total	168	31	199	79.92%
Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements	34	12	46	18.47%
Individual Receives SSI	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual is not an Eligible Child	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Resource Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal	1	0	1	0.40%
Failed Residency Requirement	4	0	4	1.61%
Individual is Out of the Home	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	1	0	1	0.40%
Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in last 60 months	0	0	0	0.00%
No Eligible Children	16	18	34	13.65%
Case Name Deceased	0	1	1	0.40%
Failed Citizen Requirement	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirements	0	0	0	0.00%
Other	101	0	101	40.56%
Other Eligibility Closure Reasons	11	0	11	4.42%
Procedural Reasons Total	28	6	34	13.65%
Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Timeframe	27	6	33	13.25%
Failure to Complete Redetermination	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Complete Interview	1	0	1	0.40%
Failure to Complete SR	0	0	0	0.00%
Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Register for Work - HIRE	0	0	0	0.00%
Sanction Reasons Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to STEP Sanction	0	0	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0	0	0.00%
Application Withdrawal	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Reasons Total	11	2	13	5.22%
Client Request	11	2	13	5.22%

FITAP/KCSP Program - Cases Closed by Reason

July 2025 Closures effective August 2025

REASON	FITAP	KCSP	TOTAL	PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL
State Total	396	109	505	100.00%
Income Total	0	5	5	0.99%
Failed Net Income Test	0	5	5	0.99%
Failed Child's Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Gross Income Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Eligibility Total	267	34	301	59.60%
Individual Does Not Meet Program Requirements	64	13	77	15.25%
Individual Receives SSI	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual is not an Eligible Child	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed Resource Test	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Voluntary Withdrawal	1	0	1	0.20%
Failed Residency Requirement	7	2	9	1.78%
Individual is Out of the Home	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Incarcerated Applicant	7	0	7	1.39%
Failed due to TANF Lifetime Limit Months	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to Receiving FITAP for more than 24 months in las	0	0	0	0.00%
No Eligible Children	14	19	33	6.53%
Case Name Deceased	1	0	1	0.20%
Failed Citizen Requirement	0	0	0	0.00%
Individual does not meet Program Requirements	0	0	0	0.00%
Other	152	0	152	30.10%
Other Eligibility Closure Reasons	21	0	21	4.16%
Procedural Reasons Total	105	65	170	33.66%
Failed to Provide Required Information within Specified Time	56	29	85	16.83%
Failure to Complete Redet	37	29	66	13.07%
Failed to Complete Interview	2	3	5	0.99%
Failure to Complete SR	10	4	14	2.77%
Failure to Non-Cooperation with Quality Control	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed to Register for Rork - HIRE	0	0	0	0.00%
Sanction Reasons Total	0	0	0	0.00%
Failed due to STEP Sanction	0	0	0	0.00%
Disqualified due to an IPV	0	0	0	0.00%
Application Withdrawal	0	0	0	0.00%
Other Reasons Total	24	5	29	5.74%
Client Request	24	5	29	5.74%